

---

**Case No. 10-50035**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**THE ELIJAH GROUP, INCORPORATED**  
Plaintiff/Appellant

**v.**

**CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS**  
Defendant/Appellee

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division  
No. 5:08-CV-0907 – Hon. Orlando Garcia**

---

**APPELLEE, CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

**DENTON, NAVARRO, ROCHA & BERNAL**  
A Professional Corporation  
Lowell F. Denton  
State Bar No. 05764700  
Ryan S. Henry  
State Bar No. 24007347  
2517 North Main Avenue  
San Antonio, Texas 78212  
210/227-3243 (telephone)  
210/225-4481 (fax)

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE  
CITY OF LEON VALLEY**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

## **SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
City History .....	5
City Planning .....	6
Church on the Rock History .....	8
Elijah Group History.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. No Equal Terms Violation .....	17
a. The Desire of the Church and Amici .....	17
b. Similarly Situated Requirements (Text of RLUIPA).....	21
c. Regulatory Purpose Behind 2007 Zoning Changes .....	34
II. No Substantial Burden .....	36
a. Financial inconvenience is not a substantial burden.....	36
b. No Individualized Assessment.....	40

c. No other pleaded jurisdictional basis .....	42
III. No TxRFRA Violation .....	43
GOALS - CONCLUSION .....	45
PRAYER .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	38, 39, 44
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009) .....	44
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village School Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	29
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	37
<i>Bryant v. Compass Group USA Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 471 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	21
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	25, 28, 43
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	22
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Committee for Public Ed. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973) .....	29
<i>Congregation Kol Ami v. Abington Tp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 01-1919, 2004 WL 1837037 (E.D. Pa. Aug 17, 2004) .....	39
<i>Cornerstone Christian Schs. v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>Digrugilliers v. Consolidated City of Indianapolis</i> , 506 F.3d 612 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	30

*Employ. Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....22

*Epperson v. Arkansas*, 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....29

*Greater Bible Way Temple of Jackson v. City of Jackson*,  
733 N.W.2d 734 (Mich. 2007) .....41

*Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. Sutter Co.*, 456 F.3d 978  
(9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....42

*Konikov v. Orange County*, 410 F.3d 1317 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....30

*Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch*,  
510 F.3d 253 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 3, 25, 26, 27, 30, 32, 33

*Living Water Church of God v. Charter Tp. of Meridian*,  
No. 05-2309, 06-1210, 258 Fed. Appx. 729,  
2007 WL 4322157 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....37

*Love Church v. City of Evanston*, 896 F.2d 1082 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.1990) .....39

*Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale*, 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998) .....18, 22

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....23

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*, 366 F.3d 1214  
(11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ..... 3, 20, 25, 26, 30, 31, 39, 40

*Nectow v. City of Cambridge*, 277 U.S. 183 (1928) .....18

*Primera Iglesia Bautista Hispana of Boca Raton, Inc.*  
*v. Broward County*, 450 F.3d 1295 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....30

*River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest*, No. 08-2819,  
--- F.3d ----, 2010 WL 2630602  
(7<sup>th</sup> Cir. July 2, 2010) .....29, 30, 31, 33

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....37

*Smith v. City of Easton*, No. 6:09-CV-38, 2010 WL 413051  
 (E.D. Tex. Jan 27, 2010) .....23

*Sutton v. United States*, 819 F.2d 1289 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....24

*Tennessee v. Lane*, 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....28

*Third Church of Christ, Scientist, of New York City v.  
 City of New York*, 617 F.Supp.2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. Dec 02, 2008) .....26

*Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Richards*,  
 75 F.3d 1039 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....24

*Vineyard Christian Fellowship of Evanston, Inc.  
 v. City of Evanston*, 250 F.Supp.2d 961 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....37

*Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove*,  
 468 F.3d 975 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....30, 37

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §2000cc (a)(1) ..... 1

42 U.S.C. §2000cc (a)(2)(c) .....40

42 U.S.C. §2000cc (b)(1) .....23, 24

42 U.S.C. §2000cc (b)(2).....23

42 U.S.C. §2000cc (b)(3) .....23

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §110.001, *et seq* (Vernon 2005) .....1

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §110.006 (Vernon 2005) .....9



***Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const. amend. I .....28, 46

U.S. Const. amend. X .....42

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....22, 28

***Other Authorities***

101A C.J.S. Zoning & Land Planning §3 .....18

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (July 27, 2000) .....19, 24
